standardized personnel practices, and clearer promotion and career development procedures, 
which enhance the reliability of data collected. These factors collectively justify the choice of Uyo 
LGA as an appropriate and relevant setting for the study. 

Participants 

Two hundred and seventy-five (275) Uyo Local Government Employees were purposively 
selected to participate in the study. Out of this number, 142 (51.6%) were males while 133 (48.4%) 
were females. The ages of the participants ranged from 20 to 50 years with a mean age of 32.6 
years and a standard deviation of 7.02.